

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1203 OF 2005

(Arising out of SLP(Cr1.) No.3392/2005)

MURUGAN

.....

APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU BY INSP.OF POLICE

...RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Special Leave granted.

Heard counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we reduce the sentence of the appellant to eighteen months' rigorous imprisonment under Section 414 IPC. If the appellant has undergone the above sentence, he shall be released forthwith unless required in connection with any other case.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....

.....J.

( B.P. SINGH )

.....J.

( S.H. KAPADIA )

NEW DELHI;

SEPTEMBER 16, 2005.

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.8

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).3392/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 24/11/2003 in CRLA No. 76/1996 of The  
HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

MURUGAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU BY INSP.OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and bail and exemption from filing O.T. and office re  
port )

Date: 16/09/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Anand Padmanabhan, Adv.  
Ms.Amrita Sarayoo J., Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

( Satish K. Yadav )

Court Master

( Vijay Dhawan )

Court Master

( Signed order is placed on the file )